
No. 24-10710

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

THE GLYNN ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, INC., ET AL.

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

SEA ISLAND AQUISITION, LLC,

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia, Brunswick Division
No. 2:19-cv-00050-JRH-BWC

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

SEAN J. RADOMSKI
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
SRadomski@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

No. 24-10710

The Glynn Env't Coal., Inc., et al. v. Sea Island Acquisition, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 of 1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. This Court Should Affirm Because the Amended Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege That the Subject Wetland Is Among the “Waters of the United States” Under the Clean Water Act and <i>Sackett</i> | 5 |
| A. Legal Background Regarding the Jurisdictional Scope of the CWA..... | 5 |
| B. This Court Can Grant a Motion to Dismiss in a CWA Case | 9 |
| C. The Amended Complaint Failed to Plausibly Allege That the Subject Wetland Is “Indistinguishable” from Dunbar Creek | 12 |
| II. Affirming Will Ensure Litigants and Federal Agencies Do Not Undermine <i>Sackett</i> , Which Is What Occurred Following Previous Supreme Court CWA Decisions | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 11–13, 18 |
| <i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) | 9 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Flint Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Southern Mills, Inc.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (M.D. Ga. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Grossman v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 225 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)..... | 2 |
| <i>Johnson v. 3M</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2021)..... | 9–10 |
| <i>Johnson v. 3M Co.</i> , 55 F.4th 1304 (11th Cir. 2022) | 10 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)..... | 2 |
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023) | 8 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)..... | 2 |
| <i>Nat’l Pork Prods. Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)..... | 11 |

Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.,
386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)12

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....2, 5–8, 21

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....2

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023).....2–5, 7–11, 13–21

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020).....2

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....20

Turner v. Williams,
65 F.4th 564 (11th Cir. 2023)16–17

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016).....2

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....20

United States v. Robison,
505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)7–9

Woods Knoll, LLC v. City of Lincoln,
548 F. App’x 577 (11th Cir. 2013).....12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 551–5592, 9

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1388 1–6, 8–10, 12, 18–20

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(8)5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9, 17

Other Authorities

*Definition of “Waters of the United States”: Rule Status and
Litigation Update*, United States Environmental Protection
Agency, [https://www.epa.gov/wotus/definition-waters-united-
states-rule-status-and-litigation-update](https://www.epa.gov/wotus/definition-waters-united-states-rule-status-and-litigation-update) (last visited July 23, 2024).....21

Webster’s Second International Dictionary 2882 (2d ed. 1954)6
